
,. CORRESPONDENCE 
2/4/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 01896-2021 

Environmental Utilities 
PO Box 7 
Placida, FL 33946 

January 27, 2021 

To Whom It May Concern; 

We just received this letter on Monday; January 25, 2021. (See attachment #A1&2). We are 
responding today and expect it to be counted. 

We find it strangely convenient for your company that the date to respond was dated 30 days 
after December 17, 2020. In fact, after consulting a criminal attorney; we would most likely put 
it in our records as mail fraud. I am currently contacting the Manasota post office to see exactly 
when this was mailed using permit #765. 

We are currently building a home on Little Gasparilla Island. We purchased the land in October 
15th 2015 and have had 4 1/2 years of permitting and legal issues. Why in the world would the 
Charlotte County Health Department delay our building purchased in October 2015 and charge 
us outrageous fees for environmental. legal and septic issues See attachment #Bl & Cl-30) and 
then tell us to accept a sewage system. This is truly unfair, whatever your costs and or cost 
savings may be. 

We want to be on record as an objection and a copy of this letter will be going to the office of the 
Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission and to Martin S Friedman Esq. ~::; .::..: 
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cc: Hugo R Harmatz, Esq. 
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Manasota Post Office, the office of the Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission 
and to Martin S Friedman Esq. 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF 
AUTHORIZATION AND INITIAL RATES AND CHARGES 

FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE 

IA 

Docket No. 20200226-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service in 

Charlotte County by ~nvironmental Utilities, LLC. 

Notice is hereby given on the 17th day of December, 2020, pursuant to Section 367.045, 

Florida Statutes, and Section 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, of the Application for 

Original Wastewater Certificate in Charlotte County by Environmental Utilities, LLC. The 

Certificate will authorize Environmental Utilities, LLC. to provide wastewater service in 

Sections 28, 29, 32 and 33, Township 41 South, Range 20 East, in Sections 3, 4, 10, 15, 16, 21, 

22 and 27 in Township 42 South, Range 20 East, which consists of the barrier islands of Little 

Gasparilla Island, Don Pedro Island, and Knight Island, and in Sections 2, 3, and 11 in Township 

42 South, Range 20 East, and Section 34 in Township 41 South, Range 20 East, which consists 

of Cape Haze on the mainland, all in Charlotte County. This legal description has been 

simplified and to obtain a copy of the exact legal description please contact Martin Friedman at 

407-310-2077 or mfriedman@deanmead.com. 

Any objections to the Application must be made in wntmg and filed with the 

Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Ckrk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, no later than 30 days from the date 

of this Notice, with a copy to Martin S. Friedman, Esquire, Dean Mead, 420 S. Orange Ave., 

Suite 700, Orlando, Florida 32801. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with 

particularity. 

Environmental Utilities, LLC. 
Post Office Box 7 
Placida, Florida 33946 
lgwu 777@yahoo.com 
Phone (941) 626-8294 



. 
Environmental Utilities, LL\.., 
PO Box 7 
Placida, FL 33946 
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Matlin Brian G & Luz M 
PO Box89 
Placida, FL 33946-0089 



111 .. 1on: 
To protect, promote & improve the health 
of all people in Florida through integrated 

, state, county & community efforts. 

Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation 

(DMK Associates) 
7025-A Placida 
Englewood, FL 34224 

Request for Additional Information 
Application Document No: 1293579 
9876 &9880 Little Gasparilla Is ~ 
Placida, FL 33946 

August 03, 2017 

Lot: P1/P1-1 Block: 16 Subdivision: Gasparilla Estates 

Dear Applicant: 

#2 
Rick Scott 

Gove.mar 

Celeste Phillp, MD, MPH 
Surgeon General and Secretary 

This will acknowledge receipt of an application and plans for an onsite sewage treatment and disposal 
system construction permit dated June 05, 2017 for a proposed system to be constructed on the above 
referenced property. 

In response, we are requesting that you provide the following additional information, clarification or 
corrections: 

• Redoxomporhic features are noted as being within 10YR 6/7 layer, no layer is indicated on soil 
profile. No such color in the Munsell Soil Charts. 

• Total livable area is not indicated on floor plans. 

• Need DEP coastal construction tine permit 

• Need Safe Uplands line water boundary check list completed. 

• Shoulders and slopes can not be in a utility easement. 

• Unobsructed area can not be in a utility easement, required unobstructed area not meet. 

• Need Utility Restriction filed with the County Clerks Office to bind P-1 and P-1-1 together. Submit 
recorded copy to the Health department. If the 2 parcels have been combined into one parcel (p-3) 
please.provide documentation . 

• 
• 
• 

Florida Department of Health 
in CHARLOTTE COUNTY 
18500 Murdock Ste Cir, Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
PHONE: (941) 743-1266. FAX: 

www.FloridasHealth.com 
TWITTER:HealthyFLA 

FACEBOOK:FLDepartmentofHealth 
YOUTUBE: fldoh 



CO. l\!MUNITY 
DEV2LOPMENT STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
ONSI'l'E SEWAGE ~TMBNT AND .DISPOSAL 

.. SYSTEM 

CONSTRUCTION PJIRNIT l!'Oa: OSTDSNew 

APPLICANT: Brian & Luz Matlin 

PROPERTY ADDRBSS: 9876 & 9880t.ittle Gasparilla Is Placlda, FL 33946 

L0'l'; P1/P1-1 BLOCK: ..;.1~6 _____ StJBDIVISI:011: Gasparilla Estates 

C 1-30 
PUKI'l' I: 08-SM-1767820 

AHLI:CUICR #: AP1293579 
DA!l'B PAZD: _______ _ 

:&'BB PAD): _______ _ 

:ua:rn f: _______ _ 

DOCtJNBNT #: PR1098197 

PROPERTY ID #: 422027201005./422027201007 
[SZ~IOJf, TOMRSmP, BANGZ, PUCBL ll10MBBR] 

[Oil TU JD 1'0NBBRJ 

SYS'l'EM MUST BB COHS'l'RO'C'l!ED IN ~CE w.ITB SPECinaTIORS ARD SUIIDARDS 01' SBC!rION 

381.0065, l',S., DD CBAnER 64:B-6, F.A.C. DBPAllDlli:m' Ul'BOVAL 01' SYSTEM DOBS ROi' ~ 

SATI:Si'AC!OORY nRl'0lUCUTCB l!'Oa ANY SPBCinC Pl!!IUOD OF '.rDC8. ANY CDB'GII: nt NM'BRIAL l'AC'1'S, 

DICB SllllVED AS A BASIS FOR ISSUANCE OF THIS nma:T, RBQOIRB THE APPLICAR'l' TO MODI!'! !!!BB 

PERMIT APPLICHI:ON. SUCH MODI!'ICAUONS MAY RESULT DI 'l'BIS PJ:Rl[[T BBDJG laDE ROLL ARD VOID. 

ISSUANCB OF THIS PEBNI'l' DOU ~ ZXBHft DB APPI.ICl\lr.l' i"aON COIG'LDNCB lll:TB O't'BBR n:DBDL, 

STAB, OR LOCAL PERMITTING RBQODBO FOR DBVBLOPM!lft' OF TBIS DOPD!l!Y. 

SYS'.rEN DES:IGH AND SPBCIFICATIOlltS 

1,200 J 
] 

GALLONS/ GPD 

GALLONS / GPO 

____ _,..S~ep~t~~~T~a~nk::._ ____ CAPACITY 

_____ __,N~l~~.._ _____ CAPACI'rl' T [ 

A [ 

N [ 
K [ 

] GALLONS GRZASII: IN'l'BRCEPTOR. CAPACITY 1MAXIHDK CAPACJ:ft S:IRGLE TJUGt:1250 GAI.LOHSJ 

] GALLONS OOSDIG !1'AlllK CAPACUY [ JGl\LLOHS 8I ]DOSBS 1'ER 2-t mtS IPumps [ 

D [ 767 ] SQOAIIE FEET Pciwarv D!!lafield SYSTEM 

a [ ] SQUARE PDT NIA srsTEM 
A 'l'DE SYSDM: [ l s~ [ ] FILLED (,'XJ NDtJRD [ ] 

I COHFIGDRM'ION: [ l ftEIICB (x] mm [ l 

N 
F LOCAT:ION or BDCBMJUU[: 4"x4" Concrete Monument on the North-East property line, El.= 1.27 N.A.V.D. 

r BLEVM'ION or JIROPOSED SYSTEM SITB l 0.03 J [ INCHES {Ji) rf ¥9Y1 t BELOW l BDCIINUX/RBi'BlllfCE PODl!r 

Pl BOTTOM OJI' DRAINFIELD !rO BE [ 0.53 l [ INCHES {ii) d ABOVB ~BELOW] BIDICBIWUt/Ul'DDCB PODr.r 

L 

D FJ:LL DODI.RED: r 64.00] DICUS EXCAVA'fION RKOOIRBD: r 0.00 l IBCBBS 

The system is sized for 4 bedrooms with a maximum occupancy of 8 persons (2 per bedroom), for a total estimated flow of 
0 460gpd. The licensed contractor instaRlng the system ls responsible for lnslalllng the minimum category of tank In 

T accordance withs. 64E-6.013(3)(f), FAC. "Aggregate Required. *PTl-9 Drainfield 1LF = 3SF Aggregate, 766.6SF/3SF/1LF 

B = 255.6LF of PTl-9. *PTl-9 Drainfleld w/ (8~ines@ 35' = 280.0 L.F. (255.6 LF. Required). 

E 

R 

1'ITLB: 

APPROVKD BY: 

DATE ISS0£D: 

DH 4016, 08/09 (Obso1etes a11 previous editions whiah may not be used) 

Incozporated: 64Z-6.003, J'AC 
V 1.1., AP129357.> 

__ C_h_a_rl_otte ___ CBD 

09/1512019 

Page 1 of 3 

8&1068805 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

• ., ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR: 
@] New System [ ] Existing System 
O Repair [ J Abandonment 

APPLICANT: Brian & Luz Matlin 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9876 & 9880 Little Gasparilla Island 

[ J Holding Tank 
I ] Temporary 

PERMIT NO, 
DATE PAID: 
PEE PAID1 
RECEIPT#, 

[ ] Innovative 
r 1 

LOT: PIIPI-1 BLOCK: 16 SUBDIVISION: --'G=--'as_,p __ ar_i __ ll __ a __ E __ sta_t .... e"'"s _____________ _ 
[SBCTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, PARCEL NUMBER] 

PROPERTY ID #: 422027201005 / 422027201007 27/42/20 [OR TAX ID NUMBER] 

SYSTEM MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS OF SECTION 381.0065, 
F.S., AND CHAPTER 64E-6, F.A.C. DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF SYSTEM DOES NOT GUARANTEE SATISFACTORY 
PERFORMANCE FOR ANY SPECIFIC PERIOD OF TIME. ANY CHANGE IN MATBRIAL FACTS, WHICH SERVED AS A 
BASIS FOR ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT, REQT.7IRE THE APPLICANT TO MODIFY THE PERMIT APPLICATION. 
SUCH MODIFICATIONS MAY RESULT IN THIS PBRMJ:T BB:ING MADE NOLL AND VOID. ISSlJANCE OF TRIS PERMIT 
DOES NOT EXEMPT THE APPLICANT FROM COMPLIANCE WITR OTHER FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL PERMITTING 
REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY. 

SYSTE~ DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS 

T [1200 
A [ 

J GALLONS/ GPD SEPTIC TANK/AEROBIC UNIT CAPACITY MULTI-CHAMBERED/IN-SERIES [ J 
] GALLONS / GPD n/a CAPACITY MULTI-CKAMBERED/IN-SERIES [ ] 

N f J GALLONS GREASE INTERCEPTOR CAPACITY [MAXIMUM CAPACITY SINGLE TANK: 1250 GALLONS] 
K I ] GALLONS DOSING TANK CAPACITY [ ] GALLONS @ I ] DOSES PER 24 HRS # PUMPS [ J 

D I 767 1 SQUARE FEET PRIMARY DRAINFIELD SYSTEM * Aggregate Required 
R [ ] SQUARE P'EET n/a SYSTEM 
A TYPE SYSTEM: [ J STANDARD [ ] FILLED (l] MO'CND [ J 
I CONFIGURATION: [ ] TRENCH [l] BED [ ] 
N 
F LOCATION 011' BENCBMARX z 4"x4" Cone. Monument on the Northeast property line El.=I.27' N.A.V.D. 
I ELEVATION OF PROPOSED SYSTEM SITE [Q,03 ] [INCHES/.l.Il ~/BELOW] BENCHMARK/ REFBRENCE POINT 
E BOTTOM OF DRAINFIELD TO BE [0.53 ] [INCHES/FT] [~/BELOW] BENCRMARK/REFERENCB POINT 
L 
D FILL REQUIRED: l 64" ] INCHES EXCAVATION REQUIRED; [n/a INCHES 

0 ----~.;;...;;;;~=::-~"'""-:'".,--~~~~~~--,--=-~----~c'-'--::'----:-~------'---------..,.;;..;....... ___ ___,,....,.,_.,.-+-.,._.,..q,,,...,f-:-.....,,. __ 
T -=--=-=-.:;..::=== """'-.>.==;.;;...;:.i..:.. ........ ---=:;.::.=~=-== :..:;;;.;;;;..:..:;:.==.uaa.ire.;:.:d~------------i~~~,.a::::;.,~is.,.:.J~~,,--
H ---- ---------------------- --------,?"---,..~'-"---'~;..a,..--,.....--E • '!: R -------------------------------------=-----.:!---N,,,,_.t!mAn--,;,.:t-.""'l~.....,_: 

DATE ISSUED: 

DH 4016, 08/09 (Obsoletes all previous editions which may not be used) 
Incorporated: 64E-6.003, FAC Page l of 3 



NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

A party whose substantial Interest is affected by this order may petition for an 

administrative hearing pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Such 

proceedings are governed by Rule 28-106, Florida Administrative Code. A petition for 

administrative hearing must be In writing and must be received by the Agency Clerk for the 

Department, within twenty-one (21) days from the receipt of this order. The address of the 

Agency Clerk is 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN A-02, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. The· Agency 

Clerk's facsimile number is 850-413-8743. 

Mediation is not available as an alternative remedy. 

Your failure to submit a petition for hearing within 21 days from receipt of this order will 

constitute a waiver of your right to an administrative hearing, and this order shall become a 'final 

order'. 
Should this order become a final order, a party who is adversely affected by it is entitled 

to judicial review pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are 

governed by the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings may be commenced 

by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Agency Clerk of the Department of Health and a 

second copy, accompanied by the filing fees required by law, with the Court of Appeal in the 

appropriate District Court. The notice must be filed within 30 days of rendition of the final order. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM 
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

APPLICATION FOR: 

PERMIT NO. 
DATE PAID: 
FBE PAID: 
RECEIPT#: 

[ ./] N"ew System [ ] 
[ ] 

Existing System 
Abandomne:a t 

C J Bolding Tank 
Temporary 

r 1 
r J 

Innovative [ ] Repair [ ] 

APPLICANT: Brian & Luz Matlin 

AGENT: DMK ASSOCIATES, INC TELEPHONE: 941-412-1293 
MAILING ADDRESS: 421 Commercial Court, Suites C-D, Venice, FL 34292 

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT OR APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZED AGENT. SYSTEMS MO'ST l3B CONSTRUCTED BY A PERSON LICENSED PURSUANT TO 489,105(3} (m) OR 489.552, FLORIDA STATUTES. IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF THE DATE TD LOT WAS CREATED OR PLATTED (MM/DD/YY) IF REQUESTING CONSIDERATION OF STATUTORY GRANDFATHER PROVISIONS, 
PROPERTY INPORMATION 

LOT: Pl/Pl-1 BLOCK: 16 SUBDIVISION: _G_as....&,.pa_rill_ a_Es_ ta_tes ________ _ PLATTED: 12/14/53 ---
PROPERTY ID #: 422027201005/422027201007 27 /42/20 ZONING: BB! I/MOR EQUIVALENT: No ----
PROPERTY SIZE: 1.54 ACRES WATER SUPPLY: [ PRIVATE PUBLIC [ ,/ J <=2000GPD [ ] >2000GPD 
IS SEWER AVAILABLE AS PER 381,0065, FS? [ No DISTANCE TO SEWER: NIA FT ----
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9876 & 9880 LITTLE GASP ARILLA ISLAND 

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY: See attached site location map ---------~'------------------------

BUILDING INFORMATION 

Unit Type of 
No Establishment 

1 

2 

3 

4 

[. ~ 

Single Family 

Floor/Equipment Drains 

( ,/ J RESIDENTIAL ] COMMERCIAL 

No. of Building Commercial/Institutional System Design Bedrooms Area Sqft Table 1, Chap ter 64B-6, FAC 

4 3,890 4 Bedrooms = 400gpd 

590 Extra SF = 60gpd 

Total"'400gpd+60gpd=460gpd . 
4
,. 

1 1, , 

(. J Other (Specify) 

DH 4015, 08/09 (Obsoletes previous editions which may not be used) Incorporated 64E-6.001, PAC 
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NOTES: 
1. NO WEI.LS OR SEPTICS (OTHER THAN SHOWN) FOUND IYITHIN 
75' OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. 

2. TiiE WATER METT:R ANO WATER LINE SHOWN ARE PROPOSED 
ANO CON'TRACTOR SllA!..l F1ELD VERIFY LOCATION. 

3. SEPTIC DESIGN Pl.AN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY C.C.P.H.U •• DO 
NOT USE TI-IIS SEPTIC DESIGN DRAWING WITHOUT AN ATTACHED 
APPROVOJ SEP'TIC PERMIT. 
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Septic Plan Aopr,•··~il by f 1"rida 

Dep.ntm~~e~ld1 1,1_.Ct1.,rlott~ County 
Inspector . 

Date 3 \1'5\l'p 
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~ al 

30 0 60 
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------- ---------------~-------------------------__;\. 
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l.e E: M/.:'/;/~ --: 
·':.. . -~~-::·::'~':!(. '/ I 

H.W.: ~ B.D.B.: ----1&_ STUBOUT: _ll§__ F.F.E.: 
SCALE: 1"" 'NOTED TOP OF MOUND ELEVATIONS {TO BENCHMARK) JOB#' 1 . 2391'¥'· 

Q DENOTES aEVATION HIGH END~(MIN.) . • • 

/ / / / / DENOTESSOILREPLACIEMENTAREA LOW ENO· 3.55 }MIN.) OWN. • R:.lS :;: 
____ DENOTES PERFORATED DRAINUNES @ DENOTES f!ISER (EL:~) " • 

__ -- OENOTESBOUNDARYOFUNOBSTRUCTEDAREA ( 1166.0 SQ.FT.MIN.) 
____ DENOTES NON.PERF. PIPE, EDGE OF DRAJNAELO AND TOP OF MOUND 

L0Tf'1/P1-1 BLOC~SUBDIVJSION: GASPARILLAESTATES I ,.:..-~~'c.'-",,·· ____j 
(NONSUBDMSION) SEC~TNSHP 42 SRANGE 20 E ~ ~ • : . . .• 

_,I ~ ~~N~~::!~~~ 
42'f -ConmNf'Cla1 Court SUfta C1 VMlco_ Rorfda 
342Dz TS.: (9'41) 412~12&3 FAX: (041) 412--1043: 

l,11.tlo.3943 

Dale 

Reviewer Oat& 
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;1,.--LE- G-E-ND-: ------., NOTES: 
:!!_ 1. NO WEUS OR SEPTICS. (OTiiER THAN SHOWN) FOUND WITHIN 

H.W.: ~ B.0.8.: _jJ!Q__ STUBOUT: ~ F.F.E.: ~ FLOOD ~; 'VE" el.=14' SCALE: 1'= NOTED TOP OF MOUND ELEVATIONS (TO BENCHMARK) JOB# , E Q DENOTES ELEVATION HIGH ENO~(MIN.) . ,,.~ : • • •• ., 

"' V 
E 
~ 

!, 

-F-
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lSl 

SEPTIC-flLL UNE 

POWER POLE 

75' OF THE SUBJECT PROPERlY. 

2. THE WATER METER AND WA1ER LINE SHOWN ARE PROPOSED AND CONTRACTOR SHA1.L flELD VERIFY LOCATION. 
BORING LOCATION , 3. SEPTIC _DESIGN PLAN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY C.C.P.H.U •. 00 NOT USE THIS SEPTIC DESIGN DRAWING WIDIOUT AN ATTACHED OVERHEAD UTJUTY APPROVED SEPTIC PERMIT. 

/ / / / / DENOTES SOIL REPLACEMENT AREA LOW END· 3.ss _(MIN.) ~ DWN= ·:;."' ...... ~ :,.~· = ~ ~ .,:LL::!.i;!--l 
____ DENOTES PERFORATED DRAINLINES @ DENOTES RISER (EL: _ 3.97 __ ) UPDAtEs ~ __ DENOTESBOUNDARY OFUNOBSTRUC1B)Afl£A ( 1l66.0 SQ.FT.MIN.) ~:...:::,;;_,-'_;;~~= ~ -~l"-'.'.~--'s--l --. - DENOTES NON-f'ERF. PIPE, EDGE OF DRAINFIELD AND TOP OF MOUND LOTf1/P1-1 BLO~SUBOIVISION: GASPARJLLA ESTATES _ _. _ u • • • 
(NON SUBOMSl(?NJ . SEC...lI__ TNSHP ....B._ s RANGE ~ E I . ~ i..J,"; _... . j 

~ ~~~:;:~-rEY~:. 42't CDftl1Qefl:fal Court Suite C. Ventce, Flarlda 34292 '1'B.s (941) 4'12-1293 FAX: (1141) 412.-1043. 
E.B.No.2943 

Reviewer Dale 

I 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
ONSITE SEWAGE TREA'l'MENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SITE EVALUATION AND SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS 

PERMIT # . 

APPLICANT: Brian & Luz Matlin AGENT: DMK ASSOCIATES, INC 
LOT: Pl/Pl-1 BLOCK: -1_6 ___ _ SUSDIVISION: Gasparilla Estates 

PROPERTY ID #: 422027201005/422027201007 [ Section/Township/Parcel No. or Tax ID Number 
TO BE COMPLETED BY ENGINEER, HEALTH DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE,OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON. ENGINEERS MUST PROVIDE REGISTRATION NUMBER AND SIGN AND SEAL EACH PAGE OF SUBMJ:TTAL. COMPLETE ALL ITEMS. 

J 

PROPERTY SIZE CONFORMS TO SITE PLAN: [{] YES [ J NO NET USABLE AREA AVAILABLE: 1.54 ACRES TOTAL ESTIMATED SEWAGE FLOW: 460 GALLONS PER DAY [RESIDENCES-TABLE 1 ---- J AUTHORIZED SEWAGE FLOW: 3,850 GALLONS PER DAY [ 2500 CPD/ACRE J ONOBSTROCTED AREA AVAILABLE: \\JI q~ SQFT UNOBSTRUCTED AREA REQUIRED: 1 150 SQFT & a\lS\\~ ----BENcHMARK/REFERENcE POINT LOCATION: 4"x4" Concrete Monument on the North-East property line, El. al.27' N.A.V.D. ELEVATION OF PROPOSED SYSTEM SITE IS 0.03 [ FT J [ ABOVE "J BENCHMARK/REFERENCE POINT 
THE MINIMUM SETBACK WHICH CAN BE MAINTAINED FROM THE PROPOSED SYSTEM TO ~HE FOLLOWING FEATURES SURFACE WATER: 160.0 FT DITCHES/SWALES: NIA FT NORMALLY WET? C I YES [/'J NO WELLS: PUBLIC: NIA FT LIMITED USE: NIA FT PRIVATE: NIA FT NON-POTABLE: NIA FT BUILDING FOUNDATIONS: 5.0 FT PROPERTY LINES: 10.7 FT POTABLE WATER LINES: 63.2 FT 
SITE SUBJECT TO FREQUENT FLOODING: [ J YES [/') NO 10 YEAR FLOODING? [ J YES l./1 NO 10 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION FOR SITE; NIA FT MSL/NGVD SITE ELEVATION: NIA _ FT MSL/NGVD 

SOIL PROFILE INFORMATION SITE 1 SOIL PROFILE INFORMATION SITE 2 MUNSELL #/COLOR TEXTURE DEPTH MUNSELL #/COLOR TEXTURE DEPTH 10YR2/l Blk F~w/roo'.s O" TO 6" 1DYR2/l Blk Roots/Or~cs FS O" TO 6" lOYR 5/2 GrBr FS s· TO 18" lOYR 5/2 GrBr FS 6" TO 18" 1 OYR 6/2 Lt Br FS ++18" TO 21" lOYR 6/2 Lt Br FS ++18" TO 24" 1 OYR 6/3 PIBr FS 24" TO 48" lOYR 6/3 PlBr FS 24" TO 48" *End of Bori!!,g TO *End of Boring TO 
TO 

TO TO 
TO TO TO TO 
TO USDA SOIL SERIES: Maeeed as #2 Canaveral USDA SOIL SERIES: Ma12eed as w2 Canaveral 

OBSERVED WATER TABLE : 24 INCHES C BELOW '] EXISTING GRADE, TYPE: [ APPARENT J ESTIMATED WET SEASON WATER TABLE ELEVATION: 18 ----- INCHES [, BELOW J EXISTING GRAD!! HIGH WATER TABLE VEGETATION: [ I YES [{! NO MOTTLING: [-/"I YES [ J NO DEPTH: 18 INCHES stripping -
SOIL _ TEXTURE/LOADING RATE FOR SYSTEM SIZING: 0.60GPD/SF DEPTH OF EXCAVATIQ:tf':.NM.:.,:.;, :. ,, ~CHES ORA.INFIELD CONFIGURATION: [ I TRENCH [-1"1 BED [ J OTHER (SPECIFY) •' '· GE. MA1. ·,,,., REMARKS/ ADDITIONAL CRITERIA: *Both soil borings collapsed at 4 feet below grade -~ • "(J':t,'_:..r,y; i::• ... :.~V $(_ ++ stripping lOYR 6/3 within lOYR 6/2 layer, noting water table movement .,' /•\.,\0 '' .S~ •4., -;,;. Soil Profile Site 1 El.= 1.20' 

" l No 45766 \ ':. Soil Profile Site 2 El.=l.30' 
~· ··A : ~ i '1< =: 

SITE EVALllATED BY, ~ .,.,--~ ::::,, J?' p:i5.7(. (;. '~ ~, sri.w,.-1_$_ ~ 
'"'-;, t)~• •• .(-{ru:i\O~•.,•"~~ .::_:-oH 4015, 08/051 (Obsoletes previous edition• which may not be used) Incorporated: 64E-6.O01, FAC :, ~.s!·•••••l'M!•3r~~:"'4 

••• / ~IONAL ~~~·\ 
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OSTDSPermlt;.}: ___ _ 

I arn requesting that the .ct.partment use what may be a more fi:llfrictive ~ndary for delermfnlng setbacka on my property from a tidally llif'a.Jeneed &Urface water. J understand that use otthla more restrictfw boundary may result fn dental of m, permit. and that I have ihe right to submit a Mean Hfgh War Line (MHWL) determination from a professional ilUVeyOr er 
rt,Qpper. I have fndicaed my selection belolN: 

IJUp!//dataJablns.org/2003/S~farSqLlnlirplM@tf(bcundary,,.,. 

--~ t-. profes&lonal surveyor and mupper h~s establistled m~ safe uplands fine on my property fn_place of the MHWL f ha~ $Ubmltted a Cbl'Y of the .~ Indicating the safe ..iplancla Jtne as _..,.11 a, a copy Qf the deteffs Df the neareet WftJS .tidal dattln point ~d by the aunreyor. The .safe upland$ line fs $1 elevation d~ by:Gefqi;,m 0.5 feet tofl'le neaTeSt tidal datum POlnt. \Wlk:11 must t>e within a 112 mile rad'iua cl th& established safe uplahtfs line. I undiWMnd that a more restrictive surface ~sd,ac.~ win be m~ to the safe UJ;Jtantts lfne and that a more '"'1'!c:llve ~dzed sewage llcwt,\ill be ~ ua,'hg .the Umit of the-safe upfandS r'"e filS 1he surface wateF bc,Unda,y. 

___ .. _A ~f =urv&yQrand mapp;irhas established ttteevElilon of fl\etopof the 
Sea· wall or oanaJ 1.VlBfl ·oR my property lr> place cf the MHW.L. When ihe ~Nltlon of the top of tha sea or cwrill. W'dba 11 ~than the tidal dab.Im pOint, a·iiit-lWL must be dttehn~t,y 12 surve,or. I ha\~.siu."mtlmtd·a c:opy:ttfthe su;wy lndicattna thfs~4116tior,i, I ui,ck.....-.nd that a more ti'lff'i~• au ~m-\._,. se-2baolt to the-00$ite sewage syotem will be mffflsur$d fl'OiTI the oea w=U or oanal vAU and that a more ~ aut.hotfzsd ••ae now wm btJ calculated U:Jir.g the locc!Uori ~, the sea waU or ccnawulJ • ffte-surface tt'&ter baurmy. 

I ~ autimfflad a CIOP,V tithe dalall$ of the nearest LABn~ tidal datum poJnt """tn-at_b_~_wfthfn ··cs 1/Z mile mdfUS of fhe waD. · 
~Jdata.rabfn&o~Q.ma/WafdounderyAysatbqyndarv,rJ!D. 

"!""".""'-""!' r 4m requestirtS Cle county heflllth department cbtaln the nearest lASINS tldcil datum point that fl within a 112 mile radJus of the wall. 

~ -



PERMITTEE 

Brian G. and Luz M. Matlin 
c/o Kreg Maheu 
DMK Associates, Inc 
421 Commercial court, Suites C-D 
Venice, Florida 34292 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Division of Water Resource Management 
2600 Blair Stone Road - Mall Station 3522 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 
(850) 245-8336 

PERMIT NUMBER: CH-625 

NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION OR OlHER ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 161.053, FLORIDA STATUTES 

FINDINGS OF FACT: An application for auth~rization to conduct the activities seaward of the coastal construction control line that are indicated in the project description, was filed by the applicant/permittee named herein on December 6, 2016, and was determined to be complete pursuant to rule on March 7, 2017. The proposed project is to be located landward of the 30-year erosion projection. There is no reasonable and continuous existing line of construction established by major structures in the immediate area. 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: After considering the merits of the proposal and any written objections from affected persons, the Department finds that upon compliance with the permit conditions, the activities indicated in the project description of this permit are of such a nature that they will result in no significant adverse impacts to the beach/dune areas or to adjacent properties; that the work is not expected to adversely impact nesting sea turtles, their hatcblings, or their habitat; that the work is expendable in nature and/or is appropriately designed in accordance with Section 62B-33.005, Florida Administrative Code. Based on the foregoing considerations, the Department approves the application; authorizes construction and/or activities at the location indicated below in strict accordance with the project description, the approved plans (if any) and the General Pennit Conditions which are by this reference incorporated herein, and any additional conditions shown below, pursuant to Section 161.053(4), Florida Statutes. 

EXPIRATION DATE: May 11, 2020 

LOCATION: Between approximately 60 feet and 165 feet north of the Department of Environmental Protection's reference monument R-57 in Charlotte County. Project address: 9876 and 9880 Little Gasparilla Island, Placida. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

Two Story Single-Family Dwelling 

1. Location relative to Control line: A maximum of 180.9 feet seaward at the southwest comer. 
2. Exterior dimensions: 36 feet in the shore-normal direction by 58.2 feet :iiI the shore-parallel direction. 
3. Type of foundation: Pile. 

4. Elevation of understructure slab: + 2.4 feet (NA VD) 
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Swimming Pool 

1. Location relative to control line: A maximum of 183 feet seaward at the southwest comer. 

2.. Exterior dimensions: 13 feet in the shore:,no~al direction by 25 feet in the ·shore-parallel direction. 

3. Type of foundation: Shell concrete over soil bearing foundation. 

4. Deck elevation of swimming pool: +2.0 feet (NA VD). 

5. Maximum depth of swimming pool: 6 feet 

6. Height of pool deck relative to existing grade: 1.5 feet belciw. 

Excavation/FiU 

1. · ·Total volume of excavation: Approximately 109.5 cubic yards. Volume of net excavation: None; excavated material to be placed as fill on the project site; . 

2. Location of excavation: From approximately l 00 feet to approximately 194 fee~ seaward of the control line. 

3. Volume of fill to be placed: Approximately 208 cubic yards. 

4. Location of fill to be placed: From approximately 100 feet to 194 feet seaward of the control line. 

Otqet Structures and Activities/Minor Structures and Activities · 

1. An 8-foot wide, open, wooden deck is to be located seaward of the swimming pool a maximum distance of 194 feet seaward of the control line at the southwe~t comer. 

2. A septic tank drain field is to be located approximately 160.6 feet seaward of the control lipe on 1he north side of the dw~lling: 

3. Landward 4-foot wide shell walkway is to be located a maximum of 100 feet seaward of the c.ontrol line. 
4. Landscaping. 

5. Exterior lighting. 

SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS: 

1. Prior to commencement of construction activity authorized by this permit, a preconstruction conference shall be held at the site among the contractor, the owner or authorized agent, and a staff representative of the Department to establish an understanding among the parties as to the items specified in the special and general conditions of the perinit. The proposed iocations of the structures shall be.staked out for the conference. Contact Jennifer Cowart at (239) 344~5627 to scheduJe a conference. 



PERMITTEE: Brian G. and Luz M. Matlin 
PERMIT NUMBER: CH-625 
PAGE3 

2. Prior to commencement of construction activity authorized by this permit, a temporary construction fence shall be erected along the perimeter of the pennitted activity. The fence shall remain in place until the construction authorized by this permit is complete. The optimum siting of the construction fence shall be determined during the preconstruction conference by the staff representative so as to provide maximum protection to the existing native vegetation and dune features located on the site. 

3. All imported fill material shall be obtained from a source landward of the control line and shall consist of sand which is similar to that already on the site in both grain size and coloration. This fill material shall be free of construction debris, rocks, or other foreign matter. A sample of the sand shall be provided to the staff representative of the Department during the preconstruction conference. 

4. Prior to completion of construction activities authorized by this permit, the pemtlttee shall remove all invasive nuisance plants, such as listed in the Florida Exotic Pest Plant Council's List of Category I and II Invasive Species. The permittee shall plant a mix of a minimum of three native salt-tolerant species to restore any disturbed natural area seaward of the authorized structures. Dune restoration plantings shall consist of salt-tolerant species indigenous to the native plant communities existing on or near the site or with other native species approved by the Department. Sod composed of non-native grasses is not authorized seaward of a major structure or decks. Plantings in other areas of the project site shall not include invasive nuisance plant species such as listed in the Florida Exotic Pest Plant CounciPs List of Category I and II Invasive Species. 

5. All lighting shall be installed and maintained as depicted in the approved lighting schematic. No additional permanent exterior lighting is authorized. 

6. Pennittee shall submit compliance reports as specified in Special and General Permit Conditions of this permit. General Permit Conditions 1( q), 1 (r), and 1 (s) pertain to written reports which must be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection at specified times. The forms for the reports: l(q) Periodic Progress Report (DEP Form 73-111), l(r) Foundation Location Certification (DEP Fonn 73-114B), and l(s) Final Certification (DEP Fonn 73-115B) are available at the website: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/beaches/forms. htm#CCCL. Each fonn may be submitted electronically. The periodic reports are due in the office monthly. No progress reports are required until construction activities have started. 

GENERAL PERMIT CONDITIONS 

(1) The following general permit conditions shall apply, unless waived by the Department or modified by the permit: 
( a) The permittee shall carry out the construction or activity for which the permit was granted in accordance with the plans and specifications that were approved by the Department as part of the permit. Deviations therefrom, without written approval from the Department, shall be grounds for suspension of the work and revocation of the pennit pursuant to Section 120.60(7), F.S., and shall result in assessment of civil fines or issuance of an order to alter or remove the unauthorized work, or both. No other construction or activities shall be conducted. No modifications to project size, location, or structural design are authorized without prior written approval from the Department. A copy of the notice to proceed shall be conspicuously displayed at the project site. Approved plans shall be made available for inspection by a Department representative. (b) The pennittee shall conduct the construction or activity authorized under the permit using extreme care to prevent any adverse impacts to the beach and dune system, marine turtles, their nests and habitat, or adjacent property and structures. 
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(c) The pennittee shall allow any duly identified and authorized member of the Department to enter upon the premises associated with the project authorized by the permit for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with the tenns of the permit and with the roles of the Department until all construction or activities authorized or required in the permit have been completed and all project perfonnance reports, certifications, or other documents are received by the Department and determined to be consistent with the permit and approved plans. ( d) The permittee shall hold and save the State of Florida, the Department, and its officers and employees harmless from any damage, no matter how occasioned and no matter what the amount, to· persons or property that might result from the construction or activity authorized under the pennit and from any and all claims and judgments resulting from such damage. 
( e) The permittee shall allow the Department to use all records, notes, monitoring da1a, and other information relating to construction or any activity under the permit, which are submitted, for any purpose necessary except where such use is otherwise specifically forbidden by law. 
(f) Construction traffic shall not occur and building materials shall not be stored on vegetated areas seaward of the control line unless specifically authorized by the permit. If the Department determines that this requirement is not being met, positive control measures, such as temporary fencing, designated access roads, adjus1ment of construction sequence, or other requirements, shall be provided by the permittee at the direction of the Department. Temporary construction fencing shall not be sited within marine turtle nesting habitats. (g) The pennittee shall not disturb existing beach and dune topography and vegetation except as expressly authorized in the permit. Before the project is considered complete, any disturbed topography or vegetation shall be restored as prescribed in the permit with suitable fill material or revegetated with appropriate beach and dune vegetation. 

(h) All fill material placed seaward of the control line shall be sand which is similar to that already existing on the site in both coloration and grain size. All such fill material shall be free of construction debris, rocks, clay, or other foreign matter; shall be obtained from a source landward of the coastal construction control line; and shall be free of coarse gravel or cobbles. 
(i) If surplus sand fill results from any approved excavation seaward of the control line, such material shall be distributed seaward of the control line on the site, as directed by the Department, unless otherwise specifically authorized by the pennit. 
(j) Any native salt-tolerant vegetation destroyed during construction shall be replaced with plants of the same species or, by authorization of the Department, with other native salt-tolerant vegetation suitable for beach and dune stabilization. Unless otherwise specifically authorized by ,the Department, all plants installed in beach and coastal areas - whether to replace vegetation displaced, damaged, or destroyed during construction or otherwise - shall be of species indigenous to Florida beaches and dunes, ·such as sea oats, sea grape, saw palmetto, panic grass, saltmeadow hay cordgrass, seashore saltgrass, and railroad vine, and grown from stock indigenous to the region in which the project is located. · 
(k) All topographic restoration and revegetation work is subject to approval by the Department, and the status of restoration shall be reported as part of the final certification of the actual work performed. (1) If not specifically authorized elsewhere in the permit, no operation, transportation, or storage of equipment or materials is authorized seaward of the dune crest or rigid coastal structure during the marine turtle nesting season. The marine turtle nesting season is May 1 through October 31 in all counties except Brevard, Indian River, St. Lucie, Martin, Palm Beach, and Broward counties where leatherback turtle nesting occurs during the period of March I through October 31. 

(m) If not specifically authorized elsewhere in the pennit, no temporary lighting of the construction area is authorized at any time during the marine turtle nesting season and no additional permanent exterior lighting is authorized. 
(n) All windows and glass doors visible from any point on the beach must be tinted to a transmittance value (light transmission from inside to outside) of 45% or less through the use of tinted glass or window film. ( o) The permit has been issued to a specified property owner and is not valid for any other person unless formally transferred. An applicant requesting transfer of the pennit shall sign two copies of the permit transfer 
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agreement form, agreeing to comply with all terms and conditions of the permit, ~d return both qopies to the Department. The transfer request shall be provided on the form entitled "Permit Transfer Agreement" - DEP Form 73-103 (Revtsed 1/04), which is hereby adopted M:d incorporated by reference. No work shall proceed under th~ permit until the new owner h~ te(?eived a copy of the transfer agreement approved by the Department. A copy _of the. transfer agreem~t shall be displayed on the construction site along with the permit An e:,q,ired permit shall .i:J.ot be tr1lnsferred. . . 
(p) The permittee s~ immediately inform the Departnient of any change of mailing address of the pennittee . and any_authorized agent u:ntil all requirements of the permit ar~ met. · · ( q) For permits :involving major structures or actiV!ties; the pennittee shall submit to the Department periodic progress reports ori a monthly ba~is beginning at the start of construction and continuing until all work has been completed. If a permit involves either new armoring or 1µajor reconstruction of existing armoring,: the reports shall be certifie(l by~ engineer licensed intb.e State of Florida. The·p~tt~ or engineer, as appropriate, shall certify that as of the date of each report all construction has bee11 performed in compliance with the plans and project description approved as a part of the pemtlt and with all conditions of the permit, or sl,uill .specify any deviation fro.in the plans~ project d~s~ription~ or conditions of the penmt. The_ report ~hall also state the percent of completion of the project .and each m:ajor individual component The reports shall be pi:ovided. to· the Department using the fonn entitle(! "Pe~odic Progres~ Report"-: DEP Form 73:-111 ~vised 6/04), which is hereby:adopted and iilcoiporated l?y reference .. Permits for ~or structures or activities do not require submittal . of periodic reports unless required by special permit condition.. . (r) For permits involving habitable major structures, all construction on the permitted structure shall stop when the foundation pilings ]?.ave been ~talled. At that time the foundation location form shall be submitted to and accepted by the_Departnient prior to proceeding with.further vertical construction above thefqoo.dation. The form shall be signed by a professional surveyor, licensed pursuant to· Chapter .47.2, F.S., and shall be based upon· such surveys performed in accordance with. Chapter 472, F.S., as are necessary to ·determine ·the actual configuration and dimensioneci relationship of the ~tailed p11ings to the control line. The information sbaHbe provided to :the Department using the forin entitled ''Foundation Location Certification'' -DEP Form 73-li4B (Revised 9/05), ·which is ·hereby adopted and incorporated by reference; Phasing of.foundation certifications is acceptable. The Department shall notify the pentrittee of approval or rejection of the form within seven (7) working days after staff receipt of the fonn. All s~ey 'information upon which the form is based shall be made availabl~ to the Department upon request. Permits. for repairs or additions to existing structures with nonconforming fo~dations are exempt frc;,m ws condition. . . . . . . . ' : . . (s) For perinits involving major structures,the permittee shall provide the Depaito,ient with a :report by an engineer or architect licensed in the State ofFfonda within thirty (30) days following completion of the work. The report shall 'state that all locations specified by the pennit have been verified and that o1h,er construction and activities authorized by the permit have J>een perfonned in compliance with the plans and project descriptjon approved as a part of the permit and all conditions of the permit; . or shall describe any deviations from. the approved plans, project description, or peri:nit conditions, and any work not perfonned. Such report shall_ not relieve the pertnittee of the ptovisionS of paragraph 62}3-33;0155(1)(~). F.A.C. If none of the permitted work is performed, the pennittee shall info~ the Department in writing :no later than 30 days foUowing expiration of the permit. The report shall be provided on the form entitled "Final Certification" DEP Form 73-.115B (Revised 9/05), which is het~by adopted and incorporated by reference. . . 

. (2) The permittee shall not commence any excavation, construction, or other physical activity · on or encroaching on the sovereignty land of Florida seaward of them~ high water line or, if established, the erosion control line until the permittee has.received from th~ Board of Trustees of the_ Internal Itnprovem~nt Trust Fund the required lease, license, easement; or other form of consent authorizing the proposed use. (3) The pennittee shall obtain any applicable licenses or permits required by Federal, state, county, or . municipal law. 
(4) This permit does not authorize trespass onto other property . . 
(5) In the event of a conflict between a general permit condition and a special permit condition, the special 
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pennit condition shall prevail. 
(6) Copies of any forms referenced above can be obtained by writing to the Department of Environmental Protection, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3522, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, or by telephoning (850)245-8336. 

Approved plans are incozporated into this permit by reference. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARlMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Tony D. McNeal, P.E., Administrator 
Coastal Construction Control Line Program 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this permit and all copies were sent on the filing date below to the following listed persons: 

Owner: Brian and Lutz Matlin: brianandluz@yahoo.com 
Agent: Kreg Maheu: kmaheu@dm.kassoc.com 
Charlotte County Planning and Zoning: William.byle@charlottecountyfl. &ov Field Inspector: Jennifer Cowart 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, F. S., with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

05/11/2017 
Date 

This action is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a petition for an administrative hearing is timely filed under sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, before the deadline for filing a petition. On the filing of a timely and sufficient petition, this action will not be final and effective W1til :further order of the Department. Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the hearing process may result in a modification of the agency action or even denial of the application. 
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Petition for Administrative Hearing 
A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's action may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, a petition for an administrative hC:aring must contain the following information: · · {a) The napie and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identificatio;n number, ifknC>wn; . _ · · · . (b) The name, . address; any e-mail address, . any facsimile number, and telephone number of the petitioner, if the petitioner is not represented by an attoniey or a qualified representative; the nanie, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any' which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantiai interests ~ll be affected by the agency determination; · · ( c) · A statement of when and how. the petitioner received notice of the agency dectsie>n; ( d) · A stateine.ht of all disputed issues qf material fact If there·are none, the petition must so indicate; (e) ·A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts that the petitioner contei:icls warrant reversal or modification of the agency's.proposed action; . . . . . (f) A statement' of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner COntet?,ds require rever.sal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and · · 

(g) . A statement. of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the actiori petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. · 

The petition inust be filed (received by the Clerk) in the Office of (]ei;Leral Counsel of the Departmen,t at 3900 Commo,riwealth Boulevard, 'Mail Station, 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Also, a copy of the petition shall be mailed to the appli~ant ~t the addres~ indicated above at the time of filing. · · 
Time Period for Filing a Petition · . . . . In accordance with rule 62-110.106(3), Florida Adtninistrative Code, petitions for an administrative hearing by the applic~t must be filed within 21 days of rec~ipt of this writtl;ln notice. Petitions filed by ariy persons _other than the applicant, and other than those entitled to written notice· undey section 120.60(3), Florida Statutes, must be filed Within 21 days of publication of the notice or within 21 days· of receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first. Under section 120.60(3), Florida Statutes, however, any person ·who~ asked the Department for notice of agency action may file a petitio:n within 21 days of receipt of such notice; regardless of the date of . publication. The failure to file ~ petition within the appropriate tiniv period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under.sections i20.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, or to intervene in this proceeding and.participate as a party to it Any subsequent intervention (fu a proceeding initiated by another party) will be orily at the. discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion m coinp1iance with rule 28-106.205, Florida Administrative Code. 

Extension of Time · . 
Under rule 62-110.106( 4), Florida Administrative Code, a person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's action niay also request an extension of time to file a petition for an administrative hearing. The Department may, for good cause shown. grant the request for an extension of time. Requests for extension of time must be filed with the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mai1 Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000~ before the applicable deadline for filing a petition for an administrative hearing. A timely request for extension of time shall toll the running of the time period for filing a petition ~til the request is acted upon. 

Mediation 
Mediation is not available in this procee~g. 



PERMITTEE: Brian G. and Luz M. Matlin 
PERMIT NUMBER: CH-625 
PAGES 

Judicial Review 
Once thi~ decision becomes final, any party to tins a'ction has the right to seek judicial review pursuant to section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by filing a Notice o:f Appeal pursuant to rules 9.110 and 9.190, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, With the Clerk of the Department. in the Office of Ge~eral Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, M.S. 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399~3000; and by filing a copy of_the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees With th~ appropriate :District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days froin the date this action is fil¥d with the Clerk of the Department. 

Newspaper Publication . 
The Agency will not publish or require the person requesting a permit to publish in a newspaper a notice of receipt of the pennit application or notice of Agency action granting or denying the permit 

Persons receiving a permit are advised· that interested parties who become aware of Agency action approving or denying the permit, or who observe work on the project within certain time frames without any prior notice, may have rights to peti1ic>n for an administrative hearing und~ Chapter 120,RS. For this reason, it may :t,e in the best interest of the person proposing the activity to pubUsh. at its expense, a one-time '_'Notic_e of Permit Issuance'.' in a newspaper of general · circulation in the county where the activity is l~te<l meeting the requirements of Chapter 50, F .S. Agency staff can provide persons with the information for such a notice upon request. Persons who are substantially affected by the proposed action may petition for an administrative hearing within the time frames specified in the notice and Chapter 120, F.S. 
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~ DESCRIPTION: 
A SEPTIC DRAIN F1ELD EASEMENT BEING OVER UNDER AND ACROSS A PORTION OF PARCa 2. AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3574, PAGES 1174 lliROUGH 1176, OF l'HE PUBLIC RECORDS OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY FLORIDA. SAID EASEMENT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

,, .. 

COMMENCE AT lHE NORlHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 2, THENCE SOUTH 28 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST ALONG lHE EAST LINE Of SAID PARCEL 2, A DISTANCE OF 22.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; 1HENCE CONTINUE SOUlH 28 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE Of 46.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTii 61 DEGREES 45 MINUlES 46 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE Of 9.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 26 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 46.42 FEET; l'HENCE NORlH 61 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 8.29 FEET TO TiiE POINT OF BEGINNING: SAID EASEMENT CONTAINING 408.2 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS. 

SURVEYoR·s NOTA"ilONS: 
1. THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENl" A BOUNDARY SURVEY AND rs ONLY INTENDED TO DEPICT TiiE DESCRIPTION HEREON. . 

2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON OEEO DATA BEARING REFERENCED TO lHE EAST LINE OF PARCa 2, BEING SOUTH 28 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST. 

3. ALL DISTANCES ARE EXPRESSED IN U.S. STANDARD FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. 
4. _ THIS SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION CONTAINS TWO (2) SHEETS ANO IS INTENDED TO BE USED IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
5. NOT VALID WllHOUT lHE SIGNATURE AND TiiE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER. 

PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USf: OF: ROBERT AND CA THERINE HARVIE: 
MORGAN STANLEY: 
MILLER, CROSBY & MILLER, P.A.: 
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY. 

LEGEND: 
Approx.= Approximate 
(C)=Catculated data 
C.=Chord Length 
C.B.=Chord Bearing 
0.0. T.=Deportment of Transportation 
Orain.=Orainage 
Es'mt=Eosement 
LB.=Land Surveying Business 
O.R.=Officiol Records 
(P)=Plat data 
(F)=Aeld data 
P. T.=Point of Tangency 
P.C.•Point of Curve 

P.B.=Plat Book 
PG,;=Poge 
P .I.D.=Parcel Identification 
P.O.B.=Point of Begtnntng 
P.O.C.=Pofnt of Commencement 
P.O. T.=Point of Terminus 
R/W=Rlght-of-Way 
S.F.=Square Feet 
Utn.=Utftlty 
i=Centerline 
ll.•Property Line 
P.R.C.=-Point of Reverse Curve 
P.C.C.=Point of Compound Curve 

OATE: __ 1_0_/ _Jo_/_1_3 ___ _ 

NOTE: "Not valid without 
the signature and the original 
raised seal of c Florida licensed 
surveyor and mapper". SHEET 1 OF 2 .. 
Add·t· D ti ,. . .,. .~~ ·.,. "i?!-i...,.;:,:::<jC I rans, ele ons, or r •,.f~:,, :,.: ,_.:~~-:.'.'. ·7:.-.~? 
Reproductions of this survey ls f:~t~-:;~.\f-{~t/·.·C·;,:,:~~}ft ,:'. prohibited without the written ~ - ~1\1' A ~~;;_. consent of DMK Associates, Inc. ~4. ~-}~:;· ~ .... "" ··- " . . -· .. ,r,r..:s:a . _, ..... .. .,. • _t., _._~ ... : ., •• , .... 

BY: _________ _ 
WARREN (BARRY) McLEOD 
Professional Surveyor ond Mapper I 
Florida Licensed ~urveyor No. 4855 I Land Surveying Business No, 3943 

. ~lias:..,.7~-~-~~~!!!!"'1-.,,..-==~ -~-z::rmzn ~na::.-rar.v:wAac:c.i:::-iATll!t:l DATE: 10/30/1.l JOB No. 13-0183 ~ l!ll!l•IMiillllll~-
'31.S a . .&\CCEG!Ul,O.W. SCALE: N/A OWN. 1l>M CK'D WAM bGLr.r.DOD, .,-_ s,::224 UPDATES •· REV. DA lE TELi (IM1) 475ae3 .,. rk-:s . '1.J.:a?f'-St._ . .....__,,_ _____ ..i:.""',.,_~ --· 
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TRACT 15 
GASPARILLA ESTA 1ES 

(PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 94) 
PARCEL 10. 422027201004 

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2817, PAGE 1161 

... ... P.O.C. ~ 

/"' 

,.. 
/ ,.. 

/ _,, 

,,, ,,, 

PARCEL 2 ,, ,.. \_ NORTHEAST CORNER OF lHOSE / PLA TIED LOT LINE LANDS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL ~ ,, .. 1" = 20· RECORDS BOOK 3574, PAGES~ 1174 THROUGH 1176 _ \fl .,... -~ 
/ ~=&. ... \ ~ ~ /"' '\:~1/~ P.O.B. 

/ ',,. N.61"45'46"E. 8.29' \ .~~--
,,,"' 

~ -/ ct . 

~ lO. O~ 

PARca 1 
PARCa ID. 

422027201006 
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PARCEL 2 
PORTION Of TRACT 16 
GASPARILLA ESTATES 

~~-'i \ ~f /... . 
),\ \ f, // {PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 94) 

PARCEL ID. 422027201004 
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2817, PAGE 1161 \~\ \~--/--

\,~·v ... 
K ,./ ~ ... ·., ~ S.61"45'46"W. 9.31' , ., ~ / \ / / u

1

f /,,,"' ,\ ;.,/ _ _., _,,,/.,., 
~ ' / PARCEL 3 / ' __ .,.. PARCEL ID. 422027201007 _, 1 \ / * OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3574, / ., ! \,../' PAGES 1174 :THROUGH 1176 ... I / ... 
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February 23, 2018 

Brian Matlin 
P.O. Box89 
Placlda, F:) 33946 

Florida Power & Light Company, 2245 Murphy Ct., North Port, FL 34289 
941-423-4838 

Re: Easement Encroachment 
9876 Little Gasparilla rsland 

Mr. Matlin: 

Thank you for contacting FPL about the encroachment of 1 O' FPL easement on 9876 
& 9880 Little Gasparilla Island In the platted utility easement at the referenced 
location. FPL has no objection to this trenching through the easement, however FPL 
does not agree to the future encroachment of any other structures into the 
easement. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please contact me at 941-423-4838. 

Sincerely, 

Jane Wolford 
Technlcat Specialist I 

A NEXTera ENERGY Company 



:1··. 

. ·. 

Page 1 of 1 

r----------------------------i:;:\l•--•to111""',_.,,., _____ ~ ___ .,. ___ _ 
I -~ • EASEMENT ,6 ~ f'-a7ZZl$lOClcd)_ • .,. llilte '9/) l9_!!. ~- • ER No. Z46 '1-7-57Q XHI$ ltUSTAIJMENT WAS Pffl?PAF!'inJ BV Y Pol,o No. ________ ..,·pr:.1L,:,.p,.•..,_.10...,4._POW&:R JJlr LIGHT· C0MPANY, Sec-tL.,_ Twp.B-_ Raf. 2() 

P.O. SOJC 17.30 
VENICE,, FLORIDA 3'284 OR 8111 PG JS'f 

The undenip,ed. owner (•> of the pn,ml1es dclQibcd t.lqw, u. ca'ISidcra1iocJ of lhe Pf,YIMII• of S.1,00 and other good .nd nlu.bt~ GORJiclef.•liC!ff. li,e edoq111_,, and ~eciatpt or which Is hs~'b)I .,Jc.nowlca,ed,.pant and slw: to Florido P-_, Ugh1 Com1Mny,lt1 llcenseea,.aetnis. succ,eaors-, and llSllilll'So 1111 easement .r- ror die c0118VUc:lton, oecratlon pd nuunlenaftcc of oYe.rt.'d aiul 1111derp-pwld olecltlc: 11111ity radilttcl (inclllaln19'1~ pok's..11)1,s, cables, con4ulls a.id appur­tenant oqulpmmt)to bll insialled from lime ID tlme~•ith die ri"'l lOrecollStiuct., irnpn,ve, edd to, enlal'JC',.Cl>an$C thcwltag<, .,. -u es. the IIIZe.oraad ...,.cwe 1A>dl fiK:illties or •l' oflhem, on the pmpeny 4ncriJ:,ed u ro0o ..... , 0) 
(.D 
m -An eaae,neJ\t o ·f the Hortberly ten (10) fee.t 0,f a ~rt ~f ·Tra<:t. 16, Cas~:r:1.11.a Eetatu ~ Subdl.-.tal011,, •• recorded :tn :Plat Book 2., Page 94, l'IJ.bU.c &ecot:ds of Charlotte Cou,aty, "'- Flor:lda belii.g llmrc >pa'rt:lcularly «••cri.bed •• foll.ova: ~ 

l'ar<:e '.I. lfo • 2 
~ Com.enco:lo& at a polllt' where the Nortbe.,...,at 1:lna of Tract 16 :lntersecta the M.H.W.L. ~ on the shoi-e H .i,• of l,lttle Gasparf.lla Sound. 'fllaoc:e S 01° 4'1' 49" ~ alo:ng .ald North l:lae Tract. l6. 107 £eet: ..,re or 1...,. t:o a staudard -rlter DOW aai: and t:ha Po:1.Dt of Be,1i.m1.:1.Dg. Thell:M::e S 28° 10' 11,. E fro• the l'o:la.t of kgi:1111.i.ag 73.i:I feet to a poi.nt on a llv.e belug the Soutb U.ne. of the North 73 feet of 'rnct 161 tl:eoce s 61° 49' 49" V av.cl parallel v:l.th the Nort:b 1:1.D& ~act 16, 60.00 f'eat, diea.ce R 28 10 1 11" W', 30.0 feet, thence s 61° 49' 49" W to • polDt on the M.H.W.t.. on 1the sl>Qre l:lne of the G\llf of Mexico. 175 feat+/-. thence :l.n • Northwesterly direction _.v.der:lag along aatd H..ll.V-.L. 4S foott.t +/- c;o a poiat of lnter•ectlon vU:h t:be l'brth !lna of Tract 16, ·pasaf;sle: thl.'OUp, the Po.iAt: of· •eelllllill& and haviag a b-r:lq of s 6'1° 49 1 49~ w. thence 1C -61° 49' 49" E f,rom aa:ld poinlt ·244.4 feat -re or leas to t.he 1'1,:lni: of Begt;IDltag. 

'\Oll!ltbcr'vdUI 1hc rip\ \o penrilt anf Olher ~ firm or COf)IOratiGa lo '11K'h wires lo any faa111ic$ -'!etelllldei and lay cable 111d con,M1 ·within the caso:n,ent ..,4 to 'Clpesatc the same tor """'mlllll$aliOP1 ~ .with the ~\.of inf,ca . ~ and ,..,.,,.no said, 1>re;:nilles "' ~I ti-. to dear lhe 1and •d keep lt ckareol or al1 u<ees. ~..-ih:or iiiitlter-""ru6'"'• r.­wilµi\n d!~ cucnieJl.far,:a, 1(1 ln11! .Aid P't. 'Ind korp tnlJln:ted a,..i °" IIJI dead, ~"'-"-ina« dah .. ,o~.tri:,p or -iimlls. r , ;::: -lllde o( !he asemcnt area....tlkh fflltltt lnicd'ac wilh or fall v,- ~ll,,n ... ay,•c•·vf .,.,.,..,,....,u.,-or~-•- .. -, miss)on 4)1 dillrib111li,n, and:JW1her ..-a11b, fo lhP ftdl'esl· e:11.!Crll the un6crol.,e.J .._ IN,.._ ~o .,..,.,~ If al~~ lht ~ ~:::: IK.reJftl.bQvt' ~1oil aa·the btlA ht!~afatc ,lncrl~-...·alans.11Ader an4 ~- lbc ~ IUft\S « ,hiilla,""ys ~I ot·.": th.-gh ta1id property. · · · · '., •• • 'l · c:;: '· • . . ,; ,~:, ~ ~ -! IN W.IT.N~ill,Kt:Of. lM ulltpiped Ila~ it11d tealed lhn ' ... , ;~ · . ;::. ~ ·--":""'°" . ~~- 1._ ··~~-· . · •. ·. . .. . -~':·. ~ c::. 

' ·~· . . u-: .. . - ¥'~~;-~ . . . . · (:ii.Al) . . . . .. ...,._,' ' ~ 
-----------·-- _______ (st.A~J 

~§.:;i~: -- . 
• i:su,.;...:.• I ------/' ·-: . . --\ . --· •, . . ' ' . .. ( .<'M ;--~- -·· ' ·-<5=·-
'":,_~-' ~-- ~ . . . ______________ (SMl.) 0 

STATE OF FLORIDA AND COUNTY OF .:..,,; • .... ,,.· :r 1•• N . $ . ... ;e4_ 
,, ...... ..;,t , . 1.a, l'(I. nu, farogolaa inst,um .. 11 - acknowkc1tcd iw,o .. - ihif _ ______ or .. ,. ~ Mm~' i._, ..... . ·~.'1--~=-.-td ____________ ________ _ by~ 4 1::§c 

:z:c.· d', o o '"': ~~-u-'_-!!:;:,.?:""" ______ P,uide,n ao4 _________ Seaewy or __________ _ 
~~ . :..:~!§ ----=-°'------·;.,·,..~.., ........ _____ , a --------------co;pc,sauan. 011 bch.atr of lhc eurpo,allon. B~;: ~@ 
~£ !i ::?~9 a.:..._ ~ <l5"" 

S m md5 

STATE OF FLORIDA. AND COUNTY QI' (l}.:l,/t., 

by __________ _._.,_.:-_·_l._ · ____ _ 
..... rt ,.:. 

-~-- ~ _..,..,,,.-- ·· ... . 

https://or.co.charlotte.fl.us//Recording//Document/GetDocumentForPrintPNG/?request= ... 11/30/2017 



BRIAN MATLIN 

9876 LITTLE GASPARILLA ISLAND 
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DMXASSOCIA'm,JNC. vs,; NLY 
Date Received ____ _ 

ob No. 15-0289 ON.srI'EWASTEWATERDISPOSALSYSTEMAPPUCATION/SUBMITTALAUill0BlZA1tON .,__ ______ __, FORM 

QJ,fRNTINFORMATION 
0RDERID BY:_&c ____ g_Mahcu ______________ _ 0 Builder Owiicr 'I' Autb. Rep. 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S NAME: _______________________ _ 
PROPERTY OWNER'S FULL NAMf: (I\S ON 0tlm): _B_ria_n_111_1t_ll_=_._M_ad_in _____________ _ 
OWNF.R'S ADDRESS: 9876 and 9880 Little Gnsparilla bland, Phu:ida 83946 

LEGAL DESQ1UPI10N 
LOT,, _ __..,168_,m,..d...,...16,..p.___ BI,OCI<· SUBDIVISION: Gnap;uilla &tatu 
STREIT ADDRESS: 987§ owl 9880 !Me Oamanl~~ ic,Jond 

PHONE: 941-412--l.i93 

PHON~ -----­
t•HONE- 886-649-180.5 

SECTION: __,27,.__ ___ _ TOWNSHIP: __ 4:_2 ___ s I!ANGE_20 ____ r_; COUNTY: GHABLQ'.ITE 

SITE PLAN SPECIFIC.S 
SETBACKS: FaONT2 ... I .... 8 ... ' __ _ BACK _,5.,.25'"---- R. SIDE 72.2' LSID~ lll,8' 
WATER LINI!) R. FRONT ___ _ L FRONT ___ U. SIDE ___ l.. SIDE ___ BACK 

SIDEWALK: DYES JJ-INO 

A. BUILDING PLANS: 

B. SURVEY: · 

I.B SUBMn'I'ED 

~ SUBMITTF..D 

0 TO BE DELIVF.RED BY 

O0RDERED 

BACK 

FRONT 

RtJAIN/AV 

C. AUTHORIZED AGENT: 0 OWNEU 0 C01',7RAC!'OR ~ DMK ASSOCIATES, INC. (Complete "Owne.'s AuthOJ$tio11 to A,;t as /\gl:nt" below} Nm!.: DMK will s.\tbmit to Hcaldi Dept. only if ai.11borizcd .is Agen1. 

D. PROOF OF OWNERSHIP IBOEED 0SUBMITTED 
0 TAX CEUTIFICl\'flON [J TO BE DEI.JVERED HY 

(DATFJ 

NOTES: 

OWNER'S Al.JTHORlZATION TO ACT AS AGENT 

Pursuant to Section64E-6.004(.2}, I hereby certify that I am Owne1· of the land as described in the attached deed and/or tax certificate, and I therefo1·e authorize DMK Associat.es, Inc., Engineers and Surveyors, to act in my behalf in all aspect.oi of d1c preparation and submittal of an application for an on-site sewage trcatmenl and disposal sy$lcm, 

PRINTED/TYPED NAME _...B""ri~an....,.ru..,)d...,I..,,u~z._.M~a.,..tJi,..n ________________________ _ 

SIGNATURE _-.'-/?-~~---__ h(_...,,,_~f?,;..._~_:...-:.-._ -_·· __ _ 
I 
I 

~:\Doc,unents\Scplic Fom1s\01>ner aulh.wpd 

DATE l,a. . I 1 



DECLARATION OF RESTRI( 'i 10.\'Sll, T/1,/T'f EASEME:VT 
ONSITE SEWAGE TREA TMBNT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

The undersigned Brian G. and Luz M. Matlin as owner(s) of the following described real property located in Charlotte County, Florida, for the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to qualify for Issuance by the Florida Department of Health(FOOH/CCHO) of an Onsite Sewage Treatment and Disposal System (OSTDS) construction permit, hereby agrees to the following restrictions against the property described as: 

GASPARILLA ESTATES BEG NE CORTRACT 16 TH SW 107.14 FT POB CONT SW233 FT SE 45 FT 
NE 170 FT SE 30 FT NE 48.3 FT NW 73 FT TO POB AKA P-1 301/479 349/274 798/1825 916/910 1138/2038 3574/1174 E3824ll99 4020/979 

GASPARILLA ESTATES S 60 Ff OF W 173 FT OF N 103 FT TRACT 16 & S 30 FT OF E 162 FT OF N 
103 FT TRACT 16 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESC IN 349/274 AKA P1-1 360/297 468ll82 1039-1580 1138/2040 357 4/117 4 E3824/799 4020/979 

A. The above-de$cribed property r.hall contain the following restrictions, which are referred to as "Utility Easement" pursuant to Florida Administrative Code c·F.A.C.j Section 84E~6.004(7)(a): 

1. Tract 16 Parcels P-1 end P-1-1. House constructed on multiple lots with one septic system. All lots must be sofd as a single unit and cannot be subdivided for any real estate 
transaction. 

2. This Declaration of Restrlctlons/Utilily Easement shall be.deemed a covenant running with the land and shall be binding upon the undersigned, their lessees, successors and assigns. until sanitary sewers are made available to and accessed by the property, at which time the restriction shall be terminated and released. 

3. The OSTDS shall be maintained and operated pursuant to the more stringent of the laws, rules and regufations of Section 381.0065, Florida Statutes ("F.S."); Chapter 64E-6, F .A.C.; Code Chapter 3-8-250 - 3-8-263 as amended. 

8. This Declaratlon of Restrfctrons/Utifdy Easement shall be recorded In the public property records of Charlotte County, Florida and a certified copy provided to the FDOH/CCHD. 

BY: 

STATE OF FLORIDA } 
) 

COUNTY OF eHARl:OTTfi) tr\;~,~ . 

-~-day ot Mc\-,g..r . 20J..~ • 

CHMLOTTECOUtJTV Cl.ERK OF CRCUIT COURT 
OR SOOK: ,r12j) PN.31:. 1384 PAGE: r OF 1 
INSTRIZBZ2240a: Type: RES 
Rec:aded; 11/1,2}!7at 10:53AM 
Rec. Far RECORDING $10.00 
Caslier 13'/. SAAAHR 

The fof~ing instru~ent was acknowledged before me this ....a.{12... day of Qci.ch?( , 20£, by .>'j tl\o..\\, fl ,-J.>r'iM ~\i o, who is personaIIy known to me/ produced 'fbD l- as identification. ~ t--1\ 31.\Cr-533-5~ ·-8'-8 .. G ~/,, M att~-o~~ ... sc.,-~5 q_o . 
NOT~ Commission No. H a1S94 1 

'D ,. Aro~ . d); 03 My commission expires: o3, a, J 3-0\tl . ~! I PRINT AME . -· . ~"f'· , ( • ' 

DMKASSOCIATES 
421 COMMERICAL CT SUITE C 
VENICE, FL 34292 
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2ND FLOOR LIVABLE AREA: 2,020 SP 
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3RD FLOOR LIVABLE AREA: 1,870 SF 

TOTAL LIVABLE AREA: 3,890SF t . - "''" ~ l .... ,.... 
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